LEGAL NOTICE
GLASTONBURY TOWN COUNCIL
NOTICE OF ACTION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Glastonbury Town Council at public hearings held on Tuesday, August 6, 2024, approved the following:

- NO. 1 ACTION ON A \$30,000 APPROPRIATION TRANSFER FROM THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FARM ASSISTANCE PROGRAM TO THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS PROJECT. **APPROVED.**
- NO. 2 ACTION ON A \$30,000 APPROPRIATION TRANSFER FROM THE CAPITAL PROJECTS ACCOUNT FUND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM TO THE NEW CAPITAL PROJECT ACCOUNT FUND LAND USE CONSULTING PROJECT. **APPROVED.**
- NO. 3 ACTION ON A \$212,000 APPROPRIATION TRANSFER, WHICH INCLUDES TWO AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUND TRANSFERS TOTALING \$106,006 AND THREE CAPITAL PROJECT ACCOUNT FUND TRANSFERS TOTALING \$106,006. **APPROVED.**
- NO. 4 ACTION ON A \$84,846.39 INCREASE AND TRANSFER FROM THE CAPITAL RESERVE FUND BALANCE TO THE CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND LOTCIP FUNDED GATEWAY CORPORATE PARK BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECT. **APPROVED.**
- NO. 5 ACTION ON A PROPOSED NEW ORDINANCE CONCERNING AUTHORITY TO DECLARE THAT A FIREFIGHTER, POLICE OFFICER OR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE PERSONNEL DIED IN THE LINE OF DUTY. **POSTPONED TO SEPTEMBER 10, 2024.**

Dated at Glastonbury, CT this 8th day of August, 2024.

GLASTONBURY TOWN COUNCIL By: Thomas P. Gullotta, Chairman